

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]****No. 20-1144**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT  
OF ARIZONA; SAMMANTHA ALLEN; STEVE BOGGS; JOHNATHAN  
BURNS; ALAN CHAMPAGNE; MIKE GALLARDO; RODNEY HARDY;  
ALVIE KILES; ANDRE LETEVE; BRAD NELSON; STEVEN PARKER;  
WAYNE PRINCE; PETE ROGOVICH; AND GILBERT MARTINEZ,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL;  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents,*

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Intervenor.*

---

On Petition for Review of the Attorney General's April 14, 2020  
Decision Certifying Arizona's Capital Council Mechanism  
Under 28 U.S.C. §§ 2261–2266, Docket No. OAG-167

---

**THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION'S BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

John A. Freedman  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 942-5000

Patricia Lee Refo  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
321 North Clark Street  
(312) 988-5000  
Chicago, Illinois 60654

*Counsel for the American Bar Association*

August 20, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 .....	i
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	iiii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. ARIZONA’S MECHANISM FAILS TO MEET THE SUBSTANTIVE REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION .....	7
A. Arizona’s Mechanism Fails to Provide for the Appointment of Competent Counsel .....	8
1. Arizona Does Not Require Post-Conviction Experience .....	8
2. Arizona’s Lack of a Statewide Defender Office, High Caseloads, and Failure to Timely Appoint Counsel Compound Arizona’s Failure to Ensure Appointment of Competent Counsel and Should Prevent Certification. ....	17

a. Lack of Statewide Defender and Oversight..... 17

b. Attorney Case Loads ..... 18

c. Lack of Timely Appointment ..... 20

B. Arizona’s Mechanism Fails to Ensure Compensation  
and Payment of Reasonable Litigation Expenses..... 22

a. Rates..... 23

b. Presumptive Hours Caps ..... 25

c. Reasonable Expenses ..... 27

d. Dramatically Inconsistent Funding Within  
the State..... 28

II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR CERTIFICATION  
RETROACTIVE TO MAY 1998..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 377

ADDENDUM..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) .....	2
<i>Cleaver v. Bordenkircher</i> , 634 F.2d 1010 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>Colvin-El v. Nuth</i> , 1998 WL 386403 (D. Md. July 6, 1998).....	12, 16
<i>Lockett v. Anderson</i> , 230 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) .....	16
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	2
<i>Spears v. Stewart</i> , 283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	2
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2261 .....	35
§ 2262 .....	5
§ 2263 .....	5, 20
§ 2264 .....	5
§ 2265 .....	5, 8, 23, 35
§ 2266 .....	5
28 C.F.R.	
§ 26.22(b) .....	8, 13, 15, 32
§ 26.22(c) .....	23
§ 26.22(d) .....	27

78 Fed. Reg. 58160 (Sept. 23, 2013).....	7, 8,12, 15
Ariz. R. Crim. P.	
6.8 .....	13, 31
32.4(c) .....	32
32.5(b).....	33
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§ 13-4041(B) .....	33
§ 13-4041(G) .....	25
§ 13-4041(F) .....	24

### **Other Authorities**

ABA Const. art. 1, § 1.2 .....	1
ABA Death Penalty Representation Project, List of Opinions Citing the ABA Guidelines (Mar. 23, 2020), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_representation/allcites.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_representation/allcites.pdf</a> .....	2
ABA Guidelines, reprinted in 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003), <a href="http://ambar.org/2003guidelines">ambar.org/2003guidelines</a> .2, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 25, 28, 32	
American Bar Association, Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Arizona Death Penalty Assessment Report, (July 2006), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/crsj/deathpenalty/arizona_report.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/crsj/deathpenalty/arizona_report.pdf</a> ..	4, 19, 21, 24, 27, 33
Comments of the American Bar Association to the Office of Legal Policy Docket No. OLP 166 (Feb. 26, 2018), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_representation/statements_testimony/aba-comments-on-tx-opt-in-applications.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_representation/statements_testimony/aba-comments-on-tx-opt-in-applications.pdf</a> .....	31



Comments of the American Bar Association to the Office of Legal Policy Docket No. OLP 166 (Jan. 7, 2019), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/uncategorized/GAO/2019jan7-ABACommentletterAZDP.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/uncategorized/</a> <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/uncategorized/GAO/2019jan7-ABACommentletterAZDP.pdf">GAO/2019jan7-ABACommentletterAZDP.pdf</a> .....	31
Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	3
Jon B. Gould & Lisa Greenman, Report to the Committee on Defender Services, Judicial Conference of the United States: Update on the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation in Federal Death Penalty Cases 88 (Sept. 2010) .....	12
Letter from the Office of the Arizona Attorney General to the Department of Justice (Oct. 16, 2018), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/olp/page/file/1113346/download">https://www.justice.gov/olp/page/file/1113346/download</a> .....	26, 29
Office of the Attorney General, Capital Case Commission Final Report (Dec. 2002), <a href="https://www.azag.gov/sites/default/files/docs/criminal/ccf/CapitalCaseCommission-FinalReport.pdf">https://www.azag.gov/sites/default/files/docs/criminal/ccf/</a> <a href="https://www.azag.gov/sites/default/files/docs/criminal/ccf/CapitalCaseCommission-FinalReport.pdf">CapitalCaseCommission-FinalReport.pdf</a> .....	21
Petition to Amend Rule 6.8 of the Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure, Supreme Court No. R-05-0031 (Dec. 7, 2005) .....	14
Petition to Amend Rule 6.8 of the Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure, Supreme Court No. R-05-0031 Comment of State Bar (May 22, 2006).....	13
Report of the Capital Case Oversight Committee (Dec. 2013), <a href="https://www.azcourts.gov/Portals/74/CCOC/2013ReportCCOC.pdf?ver=2019-11-25-131439-927">https://www.azcourts.gov/Portals/74/CCOC/2013ReportCC</a> <a href="https://www.azcourts.gov/Portals/74/CCOC/2013ReportCCOC.pdf?ver=2019-11-25-131439-927">OC.pdf?ver=2019-11-25-131439-927</a> .....	24
Report of the Capital Case Oversight Committee & Maricopa County Superior Court to the Arizona Judicial Counsel (Nov. 2008), <a href="https://www.azcourts.gov/Portals/74/CCOC/2015ReportCCOC.pdf?ver=2019-11-25-131442-600">https://www.azcourts.gov/Portals/74/CCOC/2015ReportCC</a> <a href="https://www.azcourts.gov/Portals/74/CCOC/2015ReportCCOC.pdf?ver=2019-11-25-131442-600">OC.pdf?ver=2019-11-25-131442-600</a> .....	21

Report of the Capital Case Oversight Committee & Maricopa  
County Superior Court to the Arizona Judicial Counsel  
(Oct. 24, 2007),  
[https://www.azcourts.gov/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=blbzoo  
GmJj4%3d&tabid=1953](https://www.azcourts.gov/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=blbzooGmJj4%3d&tabid=1953)..... 34

Report of the Capital Case Oversight Committee to the  
Arizona Judicial Counsel (Dec. 2015),  
[https://www.azcourts.gov/Portals/74/CCOC/2015ReportCC  
OC.pdf?ver=2019-11-25-131442-600](https://www.azcourts.gov/Portals/74/CCOC/2015ReportCCOC.pdf?ver=2019-11-25-131442-600)..... 34

Report to the Committee on Defender Services, Judicial  
Conference of the United States: Update on the Cost and  
Quality of Defense Representation in Federal Death  
Penalty Cases (Sep. 2010)..... 12

Resolution of the ABA House of Delegates 107 (2003).....2

Resolution of the ABA House of Delegates 107D (2012).....2

Resolution of the ABA House of Delegates 112D (1982).....2
